

SB0801/993424/1

BY: Senator Jackson

(To be offered in the Budget and Taxation Committee and the Judicial Proceedings Committee)

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 801 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, strike "Secretary" and substitute "<u>Department</u>"; and in line 7, strike "a grant" and substitute "<u>funding</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 5, in lines 7 and 8 and line 12, in each instance, strike "A GRANT" and substitute "<u>FUNDING</u>"; in lines 7, 11, and 25, in each instance, strike "SECRETARY" and substitute "<u>MARYLAND DEPARTMENT</u>"; strike beginning with ", IN" in line 11 down through "CENTER," in line 12; in line 13, after "FROM" insert "<u>:</u>

<u>(I)</u>";

in line 15, after "ARTICLE" insert "<u>; AND</u>

(II) ANY MONEY APPROPRIATED IN THE STATE BUDGET TO THE SPECIAL FUND UNDER SUBSECTION (K) OF THIS SECTION";

in line 17, strike "OPIOID OPERATIONAL COMMAND CENTER" and substitute "MARYLAND'S OFFICE OF OVERDOSE RESPONSE"; in the same line, after "ON" insert ":

<u>1.</u>";

in line 20, after "YEAR" insert ";

AMENDMENTS PREPARED BY THE DEPT. OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES

 $\begin{array}{c} 20 \; {\rm FEB} \; 24 \\ 12{\rm :}46{\rm :}52 \end{array}$

SB0801/993424/01 Amendments to SB 801 Page 2 of 2 Jackson

2. <u>THE TOTAL ITEMIZED COSTS INCURRED FOR</u> <u>MEDICATION-ASSISTED TREATMENT SERVICES BY EACH LOCAL CORRECTIONAL</u> <u>FACILITY; AND</u>

3. ANY OTHER INFORMATION THAT THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH REQUIRES";

in line 26, strike "GRANT" and substitute "<u>FUNDING</u>"; after line 28, insert:

"(K) (1) <u>The Governor may include in the annual budget bill</u> <u>AN APPROPRIATION TO THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN AN</u> <u>AMOUNT SUFFICIENT TO CARRY OUT SUBSECTION (I) OF THIS SECTION.</u>

(2) THE REVENUES FROM AN APPROPRIATION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED TO THE SPECIAL FUND, TO BE USED ONLY FOR PROVIDING FUNDING EQUAL TO THE COSTS INCURRED BY A COUNTY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A MEDICATION– ASSISTED TREATMENT PROGRAM IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION.";

and in line 29, strike "(K)" and substitute "(L)".

On page 7, in line 14, strike "(L)" and substitute "(M)".

On page 9, in line 11, strike "GRANTS TO".